PARLIAMENT OFFICE, Public Buildings, Georgetown. 18th March, 1969.

The following Bill which was introduced in the National Assembly is published for general information.

> F. A. NARAIN, Clerk of the National Assembly.

297

BILL No. 5 of 1969.

NEW AMSTERDAM TOWN COUNCIL (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1969.

Arrangement of Sections.

Section

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Amendment of section 196 of Chapter 161.

A Bill

Intituled

- An Act to amend The New Amsterdam Town Council Ordinance to increase the borrowing powers of the Mayor and Town Council of New Amsterdam.
- A. D. 1969 Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:-

Short title.

Cap. 161.

1. This Act may be cited as the New Amsterdam Town Council (Amendment) Act, 1969, and shall be construed and read as one with the New Amsterdam Town Council Ordinance, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Ordinance, and all amendments thereto.

2. Section 196 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended -

Amendment of section 196 of Chapter 161.

- (a) by the substitution of the words "one million five hundred" for the words "nine hundred and fifty" appearing in subsection (1) thereof;
- (b) by the substitution of the number "1,500,000" for the number "950,000" appearing in the marginal note thereto.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

The borrowing powers of the New Amsterdam Town Council is statutorily limited to \$950,000. This Bill seeks to increase that amount to \$1,500,000.

C. M. LLEWELLYN JOHN Minister of Local Government.

(LG 80/23) (Bill No. 5/1969)